

Listed on 06.09.2013
Before Court No. 11
Item No. 48

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 25718 OF 2012

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

SUBODH KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATISH KUMAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to Court's order dated 24.08.2012, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 13.09.2012 by Regd AD. AD card duly signed has been received from Respondent No.2. Name of Respondent No.1 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 13.02.2013. Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate has on 24.01.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3 and the same has been included in the SLP paper books.

For non-appearance by the Respondent No.2, the matter was listed before the Court of Id. Registrar on 05.03.2013 when the following order was passed:

"Respondent No.1 has been already deleted as per order of the Hon'ble Court on 13.2.2013.

Respondent No.2 is reported to be duly served through post but none appeared nor any steps taken on his behalf.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.3 has already come on record.

No further steps required to be taken in the matter. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules. "

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 5th of September, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Advocate
2. Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR